
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 28TH JULY, 2014 
 

AT 6.30 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Maureen Braun 
Vice Chairman: Brian Gordon 
 

Councillors 
 

Sury Khatri 
Gill Sargeant 
 

Hugh Rayner 
Agnes Slocombe 
 

Claire Farrier 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Mark Shooter 
Helena Hart 
Val Duschinsky 

Charlie O-Macauley 
Devra Kay 

Zakia Zubairi 
Tom Davey 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

 

2.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

 

 Reports of the Assistant Director - Development Management 
and Building Control  
 

 

 

 Mill Hill Ward  
 

 

 

5.   THE SPINNEY, 4 ELEANOR CRESCENT, LONDON, NW7 1AH - 
H/02344/14  
 

1 - 6 

6.   SITE OF 39A, FLOWER LANE, LONDON, NW7 2JN - H/01485/14  
 

7 - 18 

7.   MILL HILL ERUV - H/02182/14  
 

19 - 40 

 Edgware Ward  
 

 

 

8.   19 STATION ROAD, EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 7JE - H/01988/14  
 

41 - 48 

 West Hendon Ward  
 

 

 

9.   90 AUDLEY ROAD, LONDON, NW4 3HB - H/01741/14  
 

49 - 58 

10.   101 STATION ROAD, LONDON, NW4 4NT - H/00869/14  
 

59 - 70 

 Burnt Oak  
 

 

 

11.   BALD FACED STAG, 104 BURNT OAK BROADWAY, 
EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 0BE - H/01765/14  
 

71 - 84 



 
 
 

 

    

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets
[...]
al Planning Policy Framework’ (NPPF) was published on 27 March 2012. 
This is a key part of the Governments reforms to make the planning system less 
complex and more accessible, and to promote sustainable growth. 
 
The London Plan is recognised in the NPPF as part of the development plan. 
 
The NPPF states that "good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is 
indivisible from good planning, and should contribute positively to making places 
better for people."   
 
NPPF retains presumption in favour of sustainable development. This applies unless 
any adverse impacts of a development would "significantly and demonstrably" 
outweigh the benefits. 
 
The Mayor's London Plan July 2011: 
 
The London Development Plan is the overall strategic plan for London, and it sets 
out a fully integrated economic, environmental, transport and social framework for 
the development of the capital to 2031. It forms part of the development plan for 

42



Greater London.  
 
The London Plan provides a unified framework for strategies that are designed to 
ensure that all Londoners benefit from sustainable improvements to their quality of 
life. 
 
Relevant Local Plan (2012) Policies: 
 
Barnet’s Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core Strategy 
and Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents (DPD). Both 
DPDs were adopted on 11th September 2012  
 
Relevant Core Strategy DPD (2012): Policies CS NPPF, CS1, CS5. 
 
Relevant Development Management DPD (2012): Policies DM01, DM04, DM11, 
DM12. 
 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents and Guidance 
 
The Council has adopted the following two supporting planning documents to 
implement the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies DPDs. These 
are now material considerations. The Residential Design Guidance SPD (April 2013) 
and Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (April 2013) are now material 
considerations. 
 
 
Relevant Planning History: 
 
Site history for current landpar
[...]
licies Development Plan Documents (DPD). Both 
DPDs were adopted on 11th September 2012  
 
Relevant Core Strategy DPD (2012): Policies CS NPPF, CS1, CS5. 
 
Relevant Development Management DPD (2012): Policies DM01, DM02, DM17. 
 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents and Guidance 
 
The Council has adopted the following two supporting planning documents to 
implement the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies DPDs. These 
are now material considerations. The Residential Design Guidance SPD (April 2013) 
and Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (April 2013) are now material 
considerations. 
 
 
Relevant Planning History: 
 
Planning applications picked up in spatial search 
Site Address: 90 Audley Road LONDON NW4 
Application Number: W09905 
Application Type: Full Application 
Decision: Refuse 
Decision Date: 10/03/1992 
Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies 
Appeal Decision Date:   No Appeal Decision Date exists 
Proposal: Conversion of house into two self-contained flats. 
Case Officer:  

  
Consultations and Views Expressed: 
 
Neighbours Consulted: 88 Replies: 4 + 1 petition with 30 
signatures.     
Neighbours Wishing To Speak 2     
 
The objections raised may be summarised as follows: 

• proposal will have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the 
area 

• adverse impact on the living conditions of occupiers and of adjoining residential 
properties 

• demand for car parking in the area and the consequent effect on highway safety 

52



• planning statement states that several houses have been converted into flats on 
Audley Rd, this is not the case, only a 'few' houses have been converted 

• the house is not 8bed, it is originally 6bed with a recent loft conversion 

• application proposed 3 flats, whereas 2 may be acceptable 

• disproportionate and out of keeping with the surrounding area 

• overcrowding in number of people/overpopulation 

• increased littering and uncleanliness 

• negative impact on the Borough se
[...]
Government. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/63
14/19021101.pdf 
 
2. Residential Annexes or Extension  
You can apply for exemption or relief to the collecting authority in accordance 
with Regulation 42(B) of Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010), as 
amended before commencement of the chargeable development. 
 
3. Self Build 
Application can be made to the collecting authority provided you comply with the 
regulation as detailed in the legislation.gov.uk 
 
Visit: 
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit
/cil  for further details on exemption and relief. 
 

  RECOMMENDATION III 
 
That if an agreement has not been completed by 14/08/2014, that unless 
otherwise agreed in writing, the Assistant Director of Development 
Management and Building Control  should REFUSE the application 
H/01765/14 under delegated powers for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal fails to include an undertaking to provide a contribution towards 
amendments to the Traffic Management Order and contribute to the associated 
monitoring costs, contrary to policy CS9 of the Barnet Local Plan Core Strategy and 
policy DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD and the Planning 
Obligations SPD. 
 
1.  MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The application is reported to the Sub-Committee at the request of Councillor 
Farrier. 
 

77



The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 
 
Relevant Core Strategy DPD (2012) Policies: CS NPPF, CS1, CS5, CS9, CS10, 
CS11, CS15 
 
Relevant Development Management DPD (2012) Policies: DM01, DM02, DM03, 
DM04, DM07, DM08, DM11, DM13, DM17. 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents and Guidance 
 
Sustainable Design and Construction (2013) 
Residential Design Guidance (2013) 
Planning Obligations (2013) 
 
Mayor’s CIL 
 
The Mayor of London is empowered to charge a Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL). The Levy is intended to raise £300 m
[...]
ect to the completion of a S106 
agreement to provide contributions towards an amendment to the traffic 
management order to restrict future residents from obtaining residents permits. 
 

82



In terms of bicycle parking, 16 bicycle storage spaces would be provided in front 
entranceways to the units and this would comply with council parking standards. 
 
Other material planning considerations 
 
A recent application for demolition of the existing building and erection of a 4 
storey building plus basement to provide a shop and 20 flats was refused and 
dismissed at appeal. The Inspector had no issue with the principle of the 
development but the appeal was dismissed due to the scale and design of that 
proposal. 
 
A subsequent application for extension and conversion was refused earlier this 
year due to concerns about the rear extension. The reasons for refusal of that 
application are considered to have been addressed in the current application. 
 
3.  COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
The concerns raised have been addressed in the considerations above. 
 
 
4.  EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
 
5.  CONCLUSION 
 
The application is recommended for approval with conditions subject to the 
completion of a S106 agreement for the amendments to the Traffic Management 
Order for the area. 
 

83



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Bald Faced Stag, 104 Burnt Oak Broadway, 
Edgware, Middx, HA8 0BE 
 
REFERENCE:  H/01765/14 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

84


	Agenda
	5 The Spinney, 4 Eleanor Crescent, London, NW7 1AH - H/02344/14
	6 Site Of 39A, Flower Lane, London, NW7 2JN - H/01485/14
	7 Mill Hill ERUV - H/02182/14
	8 19 Station Road, Edgware, Middx, HA8 7JE - H/01988/14
	9 90 Audley Road, London, NW4 3HB - H/01741/14
	10 101 Station Road, London, NW4 4NT - H/00869/14
	11 Bald Faced Stag, 104 Burnt Oak Broadway, Edgware, Middx, HA8 0BE - H/01765/14



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee 

 
28 July 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Gordon (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Sury Khatri 
 

Councillor Hugh Rayner 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
 

1. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
All Members were present. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Mill Hill ERUV - H/02182/14 
 
Councillor Sury Khatri declared a Non Pecuniary interest as a local resident had 
contacted him in respect to the application.  Councillor Khatri took part in the 
consideration and voting process. 
 
 
Bald Faced Stag, 104 Burnt Oak Broadway, Edgware, Middx, HA8 0BE - H/01765/14 
Councillor Sury Khatri declared a Non Pecuniary interest as he knew the applicant.  
Councillor Khatri took part in the consideration and voting process. 
 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

4. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. THE SPINNEY, 4 ELEANOR CRESCENT, LONDON, NW7 1AH - H/02344/14  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the application: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 6 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 



 

2 

 
6. SITE OF 39A, FLOWER LANE, LONDON, NW7 2JN - H/01485/14  

 
The Committee having heard oral representations from Mr Harrison: 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFFER the application to enable officers to seek further clarification on 
the submitted plans in regards to the retaining wall; access arrangements and right of 
way to neighbouring garage and emergency vehicle manoeuvrability in and out of site. 
 
During the consideration of the application, Councillor Clair Farrier joined the meeting 
and was unable to vote on the item.   
 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 6 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 
 

7. MILL HILL ERUV - H/02182/14  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the application: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 
 

8. 19 STATION ROAD, EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 7JE - H/01988/14  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the application: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report including deleting condition 3.  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 

9. 90 AUDLEY ROAD, LONDON, NW4 3HB - H/01741/14  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the application: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 



 

3 

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 5 
Against: 1 
Abstentions: 1 
 

10. 101 STATION ROAD, LONDON, NW4 4NT - H/00869/14  
 
The Committee having heard oral representations from Mr Martin and Mr Alber: 
 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE being a reversal of Officer’s recommendation), for the 
following reason: 
 
The proposed conversion by reason of the number of units proposed would represent an 
overdevelopment of the site resulting in increased comings and goings from the 
additional households within the building and likely to infringe upon the residential 
amenities of neighbouring occupiers contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the 
Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013). 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 3 
Against: 4 
Abstentions: 0 
 
 

11. BALD FACED STAG, 104 BURNT OAK BROADWAY, EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 
0BE - H/01765/14  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the application: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 

12. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 20:40


